

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on July 26, 2021 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by SP Member Jeremy Agerico B. Rosario

PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 640-2021

INVITING THE PROVINCIAL HEALTH OFFICER, PROVINCIAL DISASTER RISK REDUCTION AND MANAGEMENT OFFICER, AND PROVINCIAL DIRECTOR OF THE PANGASINAN POLICE PROVINCIAL OFFICE TO A QUESTION HOUR OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN DURING ITS AUGUST 2, 2021 REGULAR (PHYSICAL) SESSION TO UPDATE THE BODY ON THE SITUATION OF COVID-19 DELTA VARIANT IN THE PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN AND THE PREPARATIONS BEING UNDERTAKEN TO COMBAT THE SAME

WHEREAS, the Department of Health has already confirmed the detection of local cases of the COVID-19 Delta variant in some parts of the country;

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan expresses grave concern over the matter considering that COVID-19 Delta variant is highly transmissible;

WHEREAS, the Province of Pangasinan through the concerned authorities should double its efforts and enhance COVID-19 responses in areas where there are increases and clusters of COVID-19 cases;

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan would like to hear directly from the Provincial Inter-Agency Task Force the situation of the COVID-19 Delta variant in the Province and the ongoing measures and approaches being undertaken to fight the same;

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, in collaboration with the Executive Branch particularly the Provincial Inter-Agency Task Force, will continue to look for ways and means to enact and pass legislative measures to combat COVID-19 particularly the new variant;







OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Resolution No. 640-2021 Page 2

> **WHEREAS**, the invitation is part of a series of Questions Hours being conducted by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in order to gather needed information to ensure effective legislation by the Board;

> **NOW, THEREFORE,** on motion of SP Member Jeremy Agerico B. Rosario, duly seconded, it was –

RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan of Pangasinan in session assembled to invite, as it is hereby invited, the Provincial Health Officer, Provincial Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Officer, and Provincial Director of the Pangasinan Police Provincial Office to a Question Hour of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan during its August 2, 2021 Regular (Physical) Session to update the body on the situation of COVID-19 Delta variant in the Province of Pangasinan and the preparations being undertaken to combat the same;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that copies of this resolution be furnished to Dr. Anna Ma. Teresa S. de Guzman, Provincial Health Officer; Col. Rhodyn Luchinvar O. Oro, Provincial Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Officer; and Police Colonel Ronald V. Gayo, Provincial Director, Pangasinan Police Provincial Office, for their information and guidance.

CERTIFIED BY VERMA 7. NAVA-PEREZ Secreta to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

🂭 PANGASINAN

LD DG. LAMBINO MARK RO Vice Governor (Presiding Officer)

